

FILED

No. 06-549

NOV 22 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In *The*

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, *et al.*

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
NEBRASKA, IDAHO, MISSOURI, TENNESSEE,
UTAH, AND WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JON C. BRUNING
Nebraska Attorney General
DAVID D. COOKSON*
Assistant Attorney General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682

**Counsel of Record
for the Amici States*

DONALD G. BLANKENAU
THOMAS R. WILMOTH
Special Assistant
Attorneys General
BLACKWELL SANDERS
PEPER MARTIN LLP
Suite 1400
206 South 13th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 458-1500

[Additional Appearances On Inside Cover]

LAWRENCE WASDIN
 Idaho Attorney General
 CLAY R. SMITH
 Idaho Deputy Attorney General
 P.O. Box 83720
 Boise, ID 83720-0010
 (208) 334-4118

JAY NIXON
 Missouri Attorney General
 207 W. High St.
 P.O. Box 899
 Jefferson City, MO 65102
 (573) 751-0774

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
 Tennessee Attorney General
 ELIZABETH P. MCCARTER
 Assistant Attorney General
 P.O. Box 20207
 Nashville, TN 37202
 (615) 532-2582

MARK L. SHURLEFF
 Utah Attorney General
 Utah State Capitol Complex
 East Office Bldg., Suite 320
 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
 (801) 538-9600

PATRICK J. CRANK
 Wyoming Attorney General
 123 State Capitol
 Cheyenne, WY 82002
 (307) 777-7841

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CREATES A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF ESA § 7(a)(2) AND DECIDES AN ISSUE THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED IMMEDIATELY BY THIS COURT	2
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION UNDER- MINES PRINCIPLES OF COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM	5
A. The Role of Cooperative Federalism in American Environmental Law	5
B. Cooperative Federalism Embodied in CWA § 402(b)	7
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Runs Contrary to Congress' Vision of Cooperative Federal- ism	13
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION HAS APPLICABILITY BEYOND THE CONTEXT OF NPDES PROGRAM APPROVAL	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Forest and Paper Ass'n v. E.P.A.</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	2, 5
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	18
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't v. E.P.A.</i> , 596 F.2d 720 (7th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. E.P.A.</i> , 450 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1, 3, 4, 14
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. State of California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	3
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	19
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. For Non-Violent Action v. United States Dept of the Navy</i> , 383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Hall v. E.P.A.</i> , 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Harmon Indus. v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater Chicago v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>In re Operation of the Missouri River Sys. Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	19
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5, 16, 20
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	16
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	16
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 333 F.3d 1109 (2003), vacated as moot, 355 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Riverside Irr. Dist. v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> , No. C5-1877RSM, 2620421 (Sept. 12, 2006 W.D. Wash.).....	19
<i>Salmon Spawning and Recovery Alliance v. Spero</i> , No. CO5-1878Z, 2006 WL 1207909 (May 3, 2006 W.D. Wash.)	19
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. Adm'r of E.P.A.</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Bartel</i> , No. 98-CV-2234-BJMA, 2006 WL 2993210 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2006).....	19
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	3
<i>U.S. Dept of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	13, 17
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. 10	16
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	1
16 U.S.C. § 1535	13
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1288	10
33 U.S.C. § 1311	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1312	9
33 U.S.C. § 1313	9
33 U.S.C. § 1316	9
33 U.S.C. § 1317	9
33 U.S.C. § 1341	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342	7, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	1, 11, 12, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)-(9)	3, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)-(j)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1370	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 407 (1899)	9
42 U.S.C. § 6926	17
42 U.S.C. § 7411(c)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	20
Clean Water Restoration Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-753, §§ 101, 201, 80 Stat. 1246 (1966)	8
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1956, Pub. L. No. 84-660, § 5(f), 70 Stat. 498 (1956)	8
Water Pollution Control Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948)	7
Water Quality Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903 (1965)	8
Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-224, 84 Stat. 91 (1970)	8
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Supreme Court Rule 10	1
40 C.F.R. § 123.1(c)	3, 14
40 C.F.R. § 123.61(b)	3, 14
40 C.F.R. §§ 271.1-271.138 (1991)	17
50 C.F.R. § 17.11	16
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	15
50 C.F.R. § 402.03	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.16	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
117 Cong. Rec. 38797 (1971)	9, 11
118 Cong. Rec. 10201 (Mar. 27, 1972).....	12
118 Cong. Rec. 33747 (Oct. 4, 1972)	10, 11, 12
General Accounting Office, <i>Endangered Species Act, Types and Number of Actions</i> (May 1992)	16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1465 (1972).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....	12
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT OF 1973, AS AMENDED IN 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979 and 1980, U.S. Gov't Printing Office (1982) ...	13, 15
Philip J. Weiser, <i>Federal Common Law, Cooperative Federalism, and the Enforcement of the Telecomm Act</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1692 (Dec. 2001)	6, 7
Reclamation Act, ch. 1093, § 8, 30 Stat. 388 (1902)	18
Robert L. Fischman, <i>Cooperative Federalism and Natural Resources Law</i> , 14 N.Y.U. ENV'T L. J. 175 (2005).....	5, 6
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972).....	8, 9, 11
S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973).....	14
